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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J G O'Reilly

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme 

	Respondent
	:
	London Borough of Southwark (the “Council”)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr O’Reilly complains that the Council failed to take sufficient steps to ensure that he was made aware that the rules for transferring-in previous periods of Local Authority service were changing and that he only had 12 months from the date of the change to make a decision. He alleges that, having missed the deadline, he has been denied the opportunity to benefit from transferring his benefits.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
RELEVANT LEGISLATION

3. Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 / SI 1612

“32. Re-employed and rejoining deferred members

(1) Where a deferred member becomes an active member again before becoming entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits in respect of his former membership, he may elect to have his former membership aggregated with his membership on or after the date he becomes an active member again.

…

(7) An election under paragraph (1) must be made by notice in writing to the member’s appropriate administering authority in the employment in which he becomes an active member again whilst he is an active member in that employment.”
4. Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2004 / SI 573

The 2004 amending regulations inserted paragraph 8A into the 1997 regulations with effect from 1 April 2004
“13. In regulation 32-

…
c) after paragraph (8), insert –

(8A) The notice under paragraph (7) must be given before the expiry of the period of 12 months beginning with the date that he became an active member again (or such longer periods as his employer may allow).”
MATERIAL FACTS

5. Mr O’Reilly was born on 28 November 1960. He was employed by Southwark Council, and joined the Southwark Council Pension Scheme on 12 January 2004. Until 3 June 2003 he had been a member of the Lambeth Council Pension Scheme.
6. Mr O’Reilly says that he made a decision on joining Southwark, not to transfer his benefits from the Lambeth Scheme. This was because his starting salary was less than he had been receiving at Lambeth which would have reduced the value of the benefits being transferred. He says that he was told at the time he joined, by the Southwark Pensions Department, that changes to the pension scheme were proposed, and that he might need to make a decision to transfer soon as he would lose the opportunity in the future. He says that he was told that he would be written to personally, and advised of any changes to the scheme.
7. He contacted Southwark Council Pensions Department in September 2005 with a view to arranging a transfer of benefits from Lambeth, as his salary had by then increased sufficiently. It was at this point that he was told that he had lost the opportunity to transfer and that all scheme members had been advised with their payslips that there was a cut-off date of June 2005. Mr O’Reilly says that he does not recall receiving any information via Payroll. He also says that a number of other colleagues have no recollection of receiving any details either.

8. Mr O’Reilly complained to Southwark Council that he had not been given details about the changes to the pension scheme regarding transfers-in. Southwark Council wrote to Mr O’Reilly under stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) on 13 October 2005:
“The joiner’s form you completed in Jan 2004 stated that you did not have any previous rights that you wanted to transfer. This was a perfectly reasonable decision to make because the rules of the scheme, at that time, allowed you to make a new decision to transfer it at any future point in your service and there are some circumstances where it is better to retain benefits in two different funds.

The ODPM had since reviewed those rights because of the implications on the funding of the pension scheme. Allowing late transfers does put pressure on the scheme because those additional liabilities will not have been recognised within the long-term funding strategy of the fund leaving the authority at the end of the member’s career to fund them in full. To restrict this problem the ODPM changed the scheme to state that transfers would normally take place within the first 12 months of employment – this change came into effect on 1.4.2004. For those staff that had already been in employment before the change they were given 12 months from the date of the change to decide.
The rules also allow discretion to each authority to accept transfers outside the 12 month period.

In view of this change Pensions Services wrote to every current member of the scheme in June 2004 to make them aware of the change and ask them if they had any previous authority service that they would wish to consider transferring in. To ensure that members received this letter it was sent to them at work addressed in the same way as for the distribution of Payslips on the basis that all staff receive their payslip.

I enclose a copy of the letter that was sent to you.

It is the 1st stage IDRP decision of this authority that you did not apply to transfer your previous authority service before the stated latest date for applications, which was 31.3.2005, and so your application is refused in order to protect the Southwark Fund from the liabilities that would be transferred in.”

9. The letter of 14 June 2004 referred to in the IDRP Decision letter was addressed to Mr John O’Reilly, 15611687, 93 Housing Advice.

“Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 – as amended
The regulations that govern the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) have been amended with effect from 1st April 2004 and I am writing to notify you of the changes…

I attach a summary of the changes to the scheme in the form of an addendum to the LGPS guide. This should be kept together with your copy of the guide for future reference.
Do you have a deferred pension entitlement?

If you have a deferred pension entitlement in respect of previous membership of the LGPS, either with this or another authority, which has not been combined with your current service you need to consider the following information very carefully.

Before these amending regulations, scheme members with separate benefits had the opportunity to join their periods of service at any time to provide a single pension based on total service and the pay in their last employment, instead of keeping them separate.
Under the amending regulations the opportunity to combine service in this way will be lost unless you make an election to join your periods of service together. This election must be made by 31st March 2005.

If you wish to receive more information on the implications of this before making an election, please complete and return the enclosed ‘Deferred Pension’…

Failure to make an election could result in the receipt of lower pension benefits when you eventually retire. It is essential that you act within the specified time-scales as given above.”

10. Mr O’Reilly appealed against the IDRP stage 1 decision and wrote to the Council on 1 November 2005. He said:

· He had not received written correspondence advising him personally of changes to the pension scheme prior to the IDRP Decision letter.

· The copy letter dated 14 June 2004 enclosed with the IDRP1 Decision letter was incorrectly addressed to ‘Housing Advice’, and he never received it.
· The method of advising scheme members of proposed changes was seriously flawed. He believed that members should have been required to sign an acknowledgment of receipt of such an important document, with a record being kept in each department of the Council.

· There was no follow-up to ensure that all scheme members had actually received the letter of 14 June 2004, nor a reminder sent closer to the cut-off date of 31 March 2005.

11. The Appointed Person issued an undated Decision letter under IDRP2 and Mr O’Reilly confirms that he received this prior to Christmas 2004. It said:

“The Appointed Person believes that the pensions section’s method of informing its membership of regulation changes was reasonable and proportionate in the circumstances. There is no substantive evidence that this method did not achieve the desired result; i.e. your employing department has no records of complaints being received for non receipt of payslips which utilises the same method. The fact that a letter sent to you was addressed to Housing advice would not have made any difference as both teams are based in the same building and form part of the same business unit. Admin staff would have been aware of your location in a different team.
On this basis the Appointed Person does not accept your appeal…

ANNEX

…I do not accept that on the balance of probabilities you did not receive the letter issued to you in June 2004…”

SUBMISSIONS

12. On behalf of the Council:

· The Regulations are silent about the method by which changes must be communicated.

· No other methods of communication were employed to advise members of the regulation changes.

· There were other claims via IDRP regarding non receipt of the 14 June 2004 letter but these were declined as the method of issue was identical to that by which monthly payslips were issued.
· The one case that was upheld involved a member who had previously complained about non receipt of payslips.

· For a member not to receive the letter would on balance of probabilities mean that they would not receive their payslips either; a matter which would certainly be raised with their employing department.

· There was no national communication of the changes, and there were no formal meetings on the subject.

13. On behalf of Mr O’Reilly:
· He disputes that the method of issue of the letter of 14 June 2004 was identical to the method by which monthly payslips were issued. For this to be the case, the letter would need to have been enclosed within the payslip, but this was impossible due to the payslip being too small.

· He says that members of the Kent County Council Pension Scheme were sent a similar letter to their home addresses, with a further follow-up letter.

· The letter was incorrectly addressed to the ‘Housing Advise Section’ – a unit for which he had never worked, a fact the Pensions Section should have been aware of.

· There is no record of a letter dated 14 June 2004, addressed to himself, being logged by the Administration Section at the Housing Option Centre.
· He feels that the Council should have used other means of communication such as the intranet, e-mail or a special staff bulletin and feels that the Council was negligent in the way that it handled the matter.

CONCLUSIONS

14. I consider that, on the balance of probabilities, the letter dated 14 June 2004 was sent to the Housing Options Centre as Mr O’Reilly’s employing establishment. This was a reasonable way for the Council to provide affected employees with such a letter.

15. I do not find the fact that the letter, bearing Mr O’Reilly’s name and Payroll number as further identification, was addressed to ‘Housing Advice’ rather than ‘Tenancy Relations Unit’ material, since both departments were part of the same business unit and shared the same premises.
16. I recognise that Mr O’Reilly may well have not received the copy of the letter addressed to him, but I am unable to conclude that this was because of maladministration by the Council. 

17. Although the amendment to Regulation 32 provided for a time limit by which requests to rejoin the scheme had to be made, there remained a discretion for employers to extend that time limit where appropriate. 

18. The fact that a letter was sent to the wrong unit might be grounds to exercise the discretion, but the question of whether the time limit should be so extended was considered at the second stage of the IDRP and rejected. Bearing in mind what I have said above about the incorrect address, I accept that the Council considered properly whether to exercise discretion, and I do not find any maladministration in respect of their refusal.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

31 January 2008
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